
EDEN PRAIRIE  |  MINNETONKA  |  EDINA  |  HOPKINS  |  ST. LOUIS PARK  |  MINNEAPOLIS

Disadvantaged 
Business Enterprise 

and Workforce 
Advisory Committee

July 21, 2022



2

Today’s Topics

• Project Update

• DBE Achievement Reporting

• Workforce Participation 
Reporting

• Committee Focus Discussion

• Public Invitation



3

Project Office Update



4

Civil Construction Work



5

SouthWest Station, Eden Prairie



6

Track Installation at SouthWest Station, Eden Prairie



7

West 70th Street LRT Grade Crossing Panels, Eden Prairie



8

Highway 212/Shady Oak Road LRT Bridge, Eden Prairie



9

Opus Station, Minnetonka



10

Feltl Road Bridge, 
Minnetonka



11

Excelsior Boulevard LRT Bridge, Hopkins



12

Pile Driving Near Louisiana Avenue LRT Bridge, St. Louis Park



13

Southerly Connector, St. Louis Park



14

Secant Piles at Kenilworth LRT Tunnel, Minneapolis



15

Kenilworth LRT Tunnel, Minneapolis



16

Cedar Lake Channel LRT Bridge, Minneapolis



17

Glenwood Avenue LRT Bridge, Minneapolis



18

Systems Construction Work



19

TPSS SW308 DC Switchgear House Delivered to 
the Local Systems Storage Facility



20

TPSS SW308 AC Switchgear House Delivered to 
the Local Systems Storage Facility



21

TPSS 15B Short Circuit Testing



22

Wooddale Station Signal 
House Foundation 
Backfilling and Completion



23

DBE Achievement Report 



24

DBE Achievement as of May 31, 2022
Contractor

Contract 
Description

Contract Amount
Contractor 

Billed to Date
DBE Billed  

to Date
DBE 

Date %
As of 
Date

LMJV
16%  Goal

Civil $1,010,365,292 $740,932,753 $151,350,454 20.4% 5/31/22

APJV
12%  Goal

Systems $206,548,690 $80,925,536 $14,293,402 17.7% 5/31/22

LS Black
15%  Goal

Franklin O&M 
Exp.

$41,009,266 $40,982,781 $7,786,429 19.0% 5/31/22

17%  Goal
Closed 

Contracts
$404,992 $404,992 $74,610 18.4%

Contract
Amount

Billed to Date
$ DBE 

to Date

$1,258,328,240 $863,246,062 $173,504,89515%  Goal

% DBE 
to Date

20.1%



25

Lunda/CS McCrossan Joint Venture: 
Civil DBE Activities Update



26

LMJV DBE Updates:   Removal of Contract 

 Dionne Construction
 Scope of work:  Landscape (plant/maintain trees) 

 2nd tier subcontractor for Hoffman & McNamara

 Cancelled due to multiple items – main being no workers 
compensation insurance

 Hoffman & McNamara exceeded all good faith effort 
expectations in working with/mentoring Dionne.

 JL Theis (DBE firm) will now be working with Hoffman & 
McNamara



27

LMJV DBE Updates:   Upcoming Activities

 DBE/Subcontractor Education Opportunities

 August – Safety & Security 

 September - Quality

 October – Finance

 November - Networking



28

LMJV Update on Change Orders

• Owner Change Orders approved thru 06/15: $213,352,838
 DBE Job To Date Participation: 20.19%

*Does not take into account LMJV directed change orders with Subcontractors



29

Aldridge Parsons Joint Venture: 
Systems DBE Activities Update



30

Anticipated DBEs: One Month Look Ahead

• Maintenance of TPSS in storage – Golden Valley Warehouse

• Gunnar Electric

• Public Solutions  



31

APJV Update On Change Orders

• Owner change orders approved thru 6/1/22: $12,576,433

• DBE change order participation:

• Gunnar Electric: $2,130,738.00 

• Generation Cable: $413,311 ($247,986: 60% material only)

• Carlo Lachmansingh Sales $279,390 ($167,634: 60% material only)

• DBE change order participation: 20.2%

• DBE job to date participation: 17.7%

• Negotiating CO With Elite FO - $97.9K

• Negotiating CO With Gunnar - $850K Communication Work 



32

Workforce Participation Report 



33

Civil Workforce Participation Percentage*
• May 2022: 78,201 hrs

• Civil Construction Total: 2,090,807 hrs

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for May 2022
People of Color/Indigenous (POCI)

9.20%

25.54%

1.36%

20%

32%

8.21%

23.44%

0.66%
0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

Women POCI Unspecified

Monthly LMJV % Goal % Contract % To Date



34

Civil Workforce Participation*

• May 2022: 78,201 hrs
• Hours worked by category: 

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for May 2022

Unspecified
1,066
1.36%

White Women
4,344
5.56%

POCI 
Women
2,551
3.63%

POCI Men
17,419
24.81%

White Men
52,521
74.82%



35

Civil Workforce Trucking Participation*

*Based on MDHR Workforce Reports: Project Start through May 2022

Trucking participation on Project being 
counted:

• MBE: 27,560 hours
• ZTS:   4,482 hours
• Rock-On Trucks: 1,808 hours



36

Franklin O&M Workforce Participation Percentage*
• May 2022: 183 hrs

• Franklin O&M Construction Total: 112,682 hrs

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for May 2022
People of Color/Indigenous (POCI)

1.64%

29.51%

0.00%

20%

32%

8.87%

23.69%

4.57%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

Women POCI Unspecified

Monthly LSB % Goal % Contract % To Date



37

Franklin O&M Workforce Participation*
• May 2022: 183 hrs

• Hours worked by category: 

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for May 2022

Unspecified
0

0%

White Women
3

1.64%

POCI Women
0

0%

POCI Men
54

29.5%

White Men
126

68.85%



38

Systems Workforce Participation Percentage*
• May 2022: 243 hrs
• Systems Construction Total: 3,660 hrs

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for May 2022
People of Color/Indigenous People (POCI)

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

20%

32%

8.72%

15.19%

0.00%
0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

Women POCI Unspecified

Monthly APJV % Goal % Contract % To Date



39

Systems Workforce Participation*
• April 2022: 243 hrs

• Hours worked by category: 

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for May 2022

Unspecified
0

0%

White Women
0

0%

POCI 
Women

0
0%

POCI Men
0

0%

White Men
243

100%



40

Lunda/CS McCrossan Joint Venture:
Civil Workforce Activities Update



41

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

2020 2021 2022

POCI WORKFORCE PARTICIPATION 
COMPARISON

SWLRT Civil Project - Metro Area MnDOT Projects

SWLRT - POCI MnDOT - POCI POCI Goals



42

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

2020 2021 2022

WOMEN WORKFORCE PARTICIPATION 
COMPARISON

SWLRT Civil Project - Metro Area MnDOT Projects

SWLRT - Women MnDOT - Women Women Goals



43

LMJV Workforce Highlights: 

• Continue to Assisted LMJV & Subcontractors with their on-
boarding of the new BSC apprentices

• Continue to Assisted multiple subcontractors with their 
EEO/Respectful Workplace practices.

• Meetings with LMJV workforce leads – updates on new 
apprentices, upcoming workforce needs

• EEO/Respectful workplace education training for 
subcontractors – Followed July’s Subcontractor Workforce 
Review meeting (July 13th)

• Meetings with BSC representative regarding review of previous 
year and discussions re upcoming year

Continued….



44

LMJV Workforce Highlights: 

Continued…

• Meeting with union representative regarding the partnership 
of contractors/unions on project workforce outreach 
participation

• Meeting with newly appointed BSC Executive Director, Rick 
Martagon

• Attended the Carpenters – Pile Driving Program Graduation

• Participated in the 2022 Carpenters Hiring Event 

• Begin work on SWLRT Civil CBO Connection Resource 
Guide



45

LMJV Workforce Highlights: BSC Apprentice Mentoring



46

LMJV Workforce Highlights:  Regular Site Visits



47

LMJV Workforce Highlights:  Carpenters Careers Event



48

LMJV Workforce – Upcoming Highlights:

A group from the 
SWLRT Civil Team 
has Sponsored a bay 
at this great event!
Thanks LMJV, Egan & 
PWS!!



49

New Hires/Rehires/Transfers – June 2022

• Transfers

White Male:  5

White Female:  0  
POCI Male:  6

POCI Female: 0

• New Hires

White Male:  2

White Female:  0

POCI Male:   2

POCI Female: 1   

• Rehires (Returning from furlough)

White Male:  0

White Female:   0

POCI Male:   0

POCI Female:  0

• Lay-Offs

White Male: 2

White Female: 0 
POCI Male: 2 
POCI Female: 1

• Voluntary Leaves

White Male:  1

White Female:  
POCI Male:  
POCI Female:



50

Aldridge Parsons Joint Venture: 
Systems Workforce Activities Update



51

Systems Workforce Activities Update

• Plan to meet the workforce goal:

• APJV limited scopes available for craft labor through 2022.  Work at the 
TPSS Stations has been put on hold for much of 2022.  Bulk of craft labor 
will begin until Spring of 2023.

• On Wednesday, October 13, 2022  APJV will provide a day of hands on 
training with Summit Academy for the fall cohort.  This training will include 
hands activities with Aldridge’ Traveling Utility Training Trailer and Incident 
and Injury Free (IIF) Safety Training.  Subcontractors and Unions will be 
invited to meet the Cohort.



52

Committee Focus Discussion



53

Public Invitation 

• Each speaker is limited to a 
three-minute presentation

• Pre-register as you sign in for 
attendance at the start of the 
meeting



54

Closing

• Next Meeting date: August 18, 2022, and will be virtual
 Agenda topics

 Actions items for the next meeting

• Adjourn 



55

MORE INFORMATION

Website: GreenLineExt.org

Email: swlrt@metrotransit.org

Twitter: @GreenLineExtMN

Instagram: @GreenLineExtMN


