
EDEN PRAIRIE  |  MINNETONKA  |  EDINA  |  HOPKINS  |  ST. LOUIS PARK  |  MINNEAPOLIS

Disadvantaged 
Business Enterprise 

and Workforce 
Advisory Committee

August 18, 2022



2

Today’s Topics

• Project Update

• DBE Achievement Reporting

• Workforce Participation 
Reporting

• Committee Open Discussion

• Announcements

• Public Invitation



3

Project Office Update



4

Civil Construction Work



5

Wooddale Avenue Station, St. Louis Park



6

Beltline Boulevard Station, St. Louis Park



7

Secant Wall Drilled Shafts, Minneapolis



8

Kenilworth LRT Tunnel, Minneapolis



9

Temporary Trail Over Kenilworth LRT Tunnel, Minneapolis



10

Cedar Lake Channel Pedestrian Bridge, 
Minneapolis



11

Corridor Protection Barrier and Luce Line Pedestrian Bridge, 
Minneapolis



12

Glenwood Avenue LRT Bridge, Minneapolis



13

Glenwood Avenue LRT Bridge, Minneapolis



14

Royalston Avenue/Farmers Market Station, Minneapolis



15

Systems Contract Work



16

Opus Station Signal House 
Delivered to Storage 
Facility



17

Eden Prairie Town Center Station, Opus Station, 
and Opus Interlocking Signal Houses in Storage



18

DBE Achievement Report 



19

DBE Achievement as of June 30, 2022
Contractor

Contract 
Description

Contract Amount
Contractor 

Billed to Date
DBE Billed  

to Date
DBE 

Date %
As of 
Date

LMJV
16%  Goal

Civil $1,012,867,177 $768,647,692 $155,260,864 20.2% 6/30/22

APJV
12%  Goal

Systems $206,548,690 $83,333,535 $14,916,143 17.9% 6/30/22

LS Black
15%  Goal

Franklin O&M 
Exp.

$41,009,266 $40,982,781 $7,786,429 19.0% 6/30/22

17%  Goal
Closed 

Contracts
$404,992 $404,992 $74,610 18.4%

Contract
Amount

Billed to Date
$ DBE 

to Date

$1,260,830,125 $893,369,000 $178,038,04615%  Goal

% DBE 
to Date

19.9%



20

Lunda/CS McCrossan Joint Venture: 
Civil DBE Activities Update



21

LMJV DBE Updates:   

 DBE/Subcontractor Education Opportunities

 August – Safety & Security 

UPCOMING

 September – Quality   followed by CBO Networking

 October – Finance    

 November – Close Outs

 December – Networking Event



22

LMJV Update on Change Orders

• Owner Change Orders approved thru 07/15: $216,352,838
 DBE Job To Date Participation: 20.31%

*Does not take into account LMJV directed change orders with Subcontractors



23

Aldridge Parsons Joint Venture: 
Systems DBE Activities Update



24

Anticipated DBEs: One Month Look Ahead

• Bryn Mawr Station – Communications Work Gunnar Electric

• West Lake Street Station - Communications Work Gunnar Electric

• Gunnar Electric

• Public Solutions  



25

APJV Update On Change Orders

• Owner change orders approved thru 7/1/22: $12,256,997

• DBE change order participation:

• Gunnar Electric: $2,990,693

• Generation Cable: $413,311 ($247,986: 60% material only)

• Carlo Lachmansingh Sales $279,390 ($167,634: 60% material only)

• Fully Executed CO With Elite Fiber Optic Cable: $97,944

• Fully Executed CO With Gunnar: $859,955 Communication Work 

• DBE change order participation: 35.6%

• DBE job to date participation: 17.9%



26

Workforce Participation Report 



27

Civil Workforce Participation Percentage*
• June 2022: 72,610 hrs
• Civil Construction Total: 2,164,745 hrs

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for June 2022
People of Color/Indigenous (POCI)

10.01%

26.45%

2.20%

20%

32%

8.27%

23.53%

0.71%
0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

Women POCI Unspecified

Monthly LMJV % Goal % Contract % To Date



28

Civil Workforce Participation*

• June 2022: 72,610 hrs
• Hours worked by category: 

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for June 2022

Unspecified
1,598
1.36%

White Women
4,633
5.56%

POCI 
Women
2,441
3.63%

POCI Men
16,761
24.81%

White Men
47,176
74.82%



29

Civil Workforce Trucking Participation*

*Based on MDHR Workforce Reports: Project Start through June 2022

Trucking participation on Project being counted:
• MBE: 27,916 hours
• ZTS:   4,482 hours
• Rock-On Trucks: 2,016 hours



30

Franklin O&M Workforce Participation Percentage*
• June 2022: 97 hrs

• Franklin O&M Construction Total: 112,779 hrs

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for June 2022
People of Color/Indigenous (POCI)

0.00%

35.05%

0.00%

20%

32%

8.86%

23.70%

4.57%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

Women POCI Unspecified

Monthly LSB % Goal % Contract % To Date



31

Franklin O&M Workforce Participation*
• June 2022: 97 hrs

• Hours worked by category: 

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for June 2022

Unspecified
0

0% White Women
0

1.64%

POCI Women
0

0%

POCI Men
34

29.5%

White Men
63

68.85%



32

Systems Workforce Participation Percentage*
• June 2022: 294 hrs
• Systems Construction Total: 3,954 hrs

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for June 2022
People of Color/Indigenous People (POCI)

0.00%

5.44%

0.00%

20%

32%

8.07%

14.47%

0.00%
0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

Women POCI Unspecified

Monthly APJV % Goal % Contract % To Date



33

Systems Workforce Participation*
• June 2022: 294 hrs

• Hours worked by category: 

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for June 2022

Unspecified
0

0%

White Women
0

0%

POCI 
Women

0
0%

POCI Men
16
5%

White Men
243
95%



34

Lunda/CS McCrossan Joint Venture:
Civil Workforce Activities Update



35

LMJV Workforce Highlights: 

• Continue to Assisted LMJV & Subcontractors with their on-boarding 
of the new BSC apprentices

• Continue to Assisted multiple subcontractors with their 
EEO/Respectful Workplace practices.

• Meetings with LMJV workforce leads – updates on new 
apprentices, upcoming workforce needs, & mentorship program

• EEO/Respectful workplace education continuing for LMJV team –
1st staff meeting of each month 

• Job Site Visit @ Blake  - LMJV crews along with Egan & North 
Country Concrete (upcoming slide) 



36

LMJV Workforce Highlights: 

• Attended Construct Tomorrow’s fundraising event (upcoming slide)

• Look ahead at major industry calendar & SWLRT Civil’s
involvement  (upcoming slide)

• Planning stages of SWLRT lead trades awareness event Schedule 
reoccurring meetings with union representative regarding the 
partnership of contractors/unions on project workforce outreach 
participation

• Schedule in person Meeting with newly appointed BSC Executive 
Director, Rick Martagon

• Schedule review meetings with CBOs



37

LMJV Workforce – Jobsite Visit - Blake



38

LMJV Workforce – Construct Tomorrow Fundraiser

LMJV, Egan & PWS sponsored our 
Civil Teams Bay for the fundraiser



39

LMJV Workforce – Upcoming Industry Involvement

MINNESOTA CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY 
• AUGUST NAWIC National Conference
• OCTOBER Construction Inclusion Week
• NOVEMBER National Apprenticeship Week
• JANUARY MN Construction Summit
• MARCH Women in Construction Week

SWLRT CIVIL PROJECT 
• SEPTEMBER Contractor/CBO Networking Event
• FEBRUARY TBD
• APRIL Trades Awareness Event



40

New Hires/Rehires/Transfers – July 2022

• Transfers

White Male: 3 
White Female: 0
POCI Male:  6
POCI Female:  0

• New Hires

White Male:  0

White Female:  0

POCI Male:  2

POCI Female:  0

• Rehires (Returning from furlough)

White Male:  0

White Female: 0  
POCI Male:  0

POCI Female:  0

• Lay-Offs

White Male:  4

White Female:  0 
POCI Male:  0
POCI Female:  0

• Voluntary Leaves

White Male:  2

White Female:  0  
POCI Male: 0 
POCI Female: 0



41

Aldridge Parsons Joint Venture: 
Systems Workforce Activities Update



42

Systems Workforce Activities Update

• Plan to meet the workforce goal:

• APJV limited scopes available for craft labor through 2022.  Work at the 
TPSS Stations has been put on hold for much of 2022.  Bulk of craft labor 
will begin until Spring of 2023.

• APJV will participate in Mock Interview at Summit Academy on Friday, 
August 26, 2022.

• On Wednesday, October 13, 2022 APJV will provide a day of hands on
training with Summit Academy for the fall cohort.  This training will include 
hands activities with Aldridge’ Traveling Utility Training Trailer and Incident 
and Injury Free (IIF) Safety Training.  Subcontractors and Unions will be 
invited to meet the Cohort.



43

Committee Open Discussion 



44

Announcements



45

Public Invitation 

• Each speaker is limited to a 
three-minute presentation

• Pre-register as you sign in for 
attendance at the start of the 
meeting



46

Closing

• Next Meeting date: September 15, 2022
In-Person at Hopkins:
Green Line EXTENSION Civil Field Office
LMJV Conference Room (2nd floor)
11400 K-Tel Drive
Hopkins, MN 55343

• Adjourn 



47

MORE INFORMATION

Website: GreenLineExt.org

Email: swlrt@metrotransit.org

Twitter: @GreenLineExtMN

Instagram: @GreenLineExtMN


